

# 2024 FEES AND CHARGES SCHEDULE

St John Bosco College set fees at a level to maintain quality education for the students whilst having consideration for the financial capacity of the community we serve.

The following information outlines Tuition fees and charges for the 2024 College year. Fees are set incorporating the costs of all items known to be an integral part of the curriculum and St John Bosco College reserves the right to alter these fees and charges at any time.

# **APPLICATION FEE**

Parents/Guardians may enrol a student by completing an Application for Enrolment Form and paying the non-refundable Application Fee of \$35.00 (including GST). Payment of the Application Fee does not guarantee an interview or the admission of a student to a place in the College.

#### **ENROLMENT DEPOSIT**

Admission of a student to a place in the College follows the successful completion of an interview and the payment of a non-refundable Enrolment Deposit: Kindergarten (\$200.00), Pre-Primary to Year 6 (\$250.00) and Year 7 to Year 12 (\$500.00). This fee is credited against the first College Fees account and is non-refundable should the enrolment be withdrawn prior to the student's commencement at St John Bosco College.

Each person who signs the Enrolment Form accepts legal responsibility for payment of College fees and charges incurred for the entire period of the enrolment of the student.

### **ANNUAL BILLING**

All fees and charges are invoiced annually and emailed to families at the commencement of the academic year in Term 1. For the 2024 College year, the fee account is due and payable in full by **Friday 2 August 2024**.

#### **PAYMENT OPTIONS**

Fees may be paid by BPAY, EFTPOS, Direct Debit, Credit Card or Cash.

The College offers the following payment options for 2024:

Option 1	01 instalment	Payment in Full Due 15/03/2024
Option 2	03 instalments	Due 15/03/2024, 10/05/2024 and 02/08/2024
Option 3	08 instalments	Monthly payments (March – October 2024)
Option 4	16 instalments	Fortnightly payments (March – October 2024)

# **SIBLING DISCOUNT** \* (Kindergarten to Year 11)

For families where more than one child is enrolled at the College, the following discounts will apply to **tuition fees**:

Second student 20%Third student 40%Fourth and beyond 100%.

All other fees and charges must be paid in full. These reductions will be made automatically and shown in the fee accounts.

# **HEALTH CARE & PENSIONER CONCESSION CARD TUITION FEE DISCOUNT SCHEME**

The College will offer a concession to parents/guardians who are responsible for the payment of 2024 fees from Kindergarten to Year 11. The parent/guardian must hold a current eligible means-tested family Health Care or Pensioner Concession Card that lists the eligible child on the card.

Application forms can be collected from the College Administration Office or email **collegefees@stjohnbosco.wa.edu.au** and must be received at the beginning of Term 1, 2024.

#### **AMENITIES**

An additional fee per student per annum is charged to cover the cost of art and craft materials, photocopying, book sets and other materials required in the classrooms.

#### **EXCURSION / INCURSION**

This fee per student per annum is charged to cover the cost of incursions, excursions, specialist lessons and bus travel.

#### **ICT LEVY**

This contributes to ongoing support of digital learning devices through the helpdesk, ICT infrastructure maintenance & upgrades such as network connection and equipment, server hardware, reprographics, classroom and facility audio-visual, digital resources, and all associated licensing and insurance costs.

# **INSURANCE**

All students will be covered by a comprehensive accident insurance policy which covers students for accidental injuries. This policy should not be considered as a replacement for private health insurance. Parents are advised to check their Health and General Insurance policies to ensure adequate medical, personal property and liability insurance cover. The College does not accept responsibility for loss of or damage to personal effects and property, or liability incurred by students for property damage.

#### **BUILDING LEVEL**

Contributions towards this fund assist with the commitment towards capital facilities for your children. The Building Levy will be included on your account and please note this is an annual fee per family.

### LATE NON-PAYMENT

Parents who are unable to pay fees by **Friday 2 August 2024** must contact the College Fees Officer to make alternative arrangements. The College will follow up outstanding accounts with an interview with the Principal and the Dean of Finance. The College reserves the right to take legal action for the recovery of fees not paid by due date. Please note that you will be liable for any fees incurred in collecting these monies.

#### NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL

Please be advised that if you intend leaving St John Bosco College, the College Principal must be given one full term notice in writing prior to the pending withdrawal of a student from the College. Payment of one term's fees is required when less than one term's written notification of withdrawal is not given. Any outstanding fees must be paid in full prior to departure unless a payment arrangement has been approved by the Principal.

<sup>\*</sup> Note: Sibling discounts do not apply to Pre-Kindergarten students.

# SUMMARY OF 2024 COLLEGE FEES AND CHARGES (PRE-KINDERGARTEN TO YEAR 6)

	Pre- Kindergarten	Kindergarten	Pre-Primary	Year 1	Year 2	Year 3	Year 4	Year 5	Year 6
Tuition Fee	\$2,795	\$902	\$1,503	\$1,503	\$1,503	\$1,503	\$1,503	\$1,503	\$1,503
Total Amenities & Levies***		\$349	\$376	\$376	\$376	\$376	\$376	\$376	\$376
Booklist		\$64	\$75	\$140	\$140	\$151	\$151	\$151	\$151
Edu Dance			\$22	\$22	\$22	\$22	\$22	\$22	\$22
Sports Activities		\$45							
OT & Speech Assessment		\$145							
Swimming				\$134	\$134	\$134	\$134	\$134	\$134
Camp									\$418
Building Levy (per Family**)		\$180**	\$301**	\$301**	\$301**	\$301**	\$301**	\$301**	\$301**
Friends of St John Bosco Levy (per family**)		\$43**	\$43**	\$43**	\$43**	\$43**	\$43**	\$43**	\$43**
TOTAL COLLEGE FEES per Student	\$2,795	\$1,728	\$2,320	\$2,519	\$2,519	\$2,530	\$2,530	\$2,530	\$2,948

***Total Amenities & Levies Breakdown	Pre- Kindergarten	Kindergarten	Pre-Primary	Year 1	Year 2	Year 3	Year 4	Year 5	Year 6
ICT		\$140	\$140	\$140	\$140	\$140	\$140	\$140	\$140
Excursion / Incursion		\$81	\$108	\$108	\$108	\$108	\$108	\$108	\$108
Amenities		\$108	\$108	\$108	\$108	\$108	\$108	\$108	\$108
Insurance		\$20	\$20	\$20	\$20	\$20	\$20	\$20	\$20
Total Amenities & Levies per Student		\$349	\$376	\$376	\$376	\$376	\$376	\$376	\$376

# SUMMARY OF 2024 COLLEGE FEES AND CHARGES (YEAR 7 TO YEAR 11)

	Year 7	Year 8	Year 9	Year 10	Year 11
Tuition Fee	\$3,122	\$3,122	\$3,122	\$3,122	\$3,337
Total Amenities & Levies***	\$589	\$589	\$589	\$589	\$654
Education Perfect Subscription	\$105	\$105	\$105	\$105	
Clickview Subscription	\$14	\$14	\$14	\$14	\$14
Сатр	\$420				
Student Lock (Year 7 Students and any New Students only in Years 8 to 11)	\$16	\$16	\$16	\$16	\$16
Building Levy (per Family**)	\$312**	\$312**	\$312**	\$312**	\$334**
Friends of St John Bosco Levy (per family**)	\$43**	\$43**	\$43**	\$43**	\$43**
TOTAL COLLEGE FEES per Student	\$4,621	\$4,201	\$4,201	\$4,201	\$4,398

***Total Amenities & Levies Breakdown	Year 7	Year 8	Year 9	Year 10	Year 11
ICT	\$193	\$193	\$193	\$193	\$215
Excursion / Incursion	\$161	\$161	\$161	\$161	\$183
Amenities	\$215	\$215	\$215	\$215	\$236
Insurance	\$20	\$20	\$20	\$20	\$20
Total Amenities & Levies per Student	\$589	\$589	\$589	\$589	\$654

Subject Levy (only applies to students taking the Subjects)	Year 7	Year 8	Year 9	Year 10	Year 11
Cert II in Hospitality					\$200
Cert II in Workplace Skills					\$200
Cert II of Applied Digital Technologies					\$200
Workplace Learning					\$300